
INVITATION FOR TENDERS 
Bus Renewal Programme – restructured - 44014 

INVITATION FOR TENDERS 
PROCUREMENT OF NEW MIDIBUSES FOR SCHOOL CHILDREN TRANSFER 

 
This Invitation for Tenders follows the General Procurement Notice for this project which was published on the 
EBRD website, Procurement Notices (www.ebrd.com ) on 08/07/2016. 
The municipal transport company Gradsko Saobracajno Preduzece (or JKP GSP „Beograd“) hereinafter 
referred to as “the Purchaser”, intends to use part of the proceeds of a loan from the European Bank for 
Reconstruction and Development (the Bank) towards the cost of Bus Renewal Programme – restructured - 
44014 
The Purchaser now invites sealed tenders from Suppliers for the following contract to be funded from part of the 
proceeds of the loan: Procurement of 12 new midibuses with minimum 30 seats for school children transfer 
Tendering for contracts that are to be financed with the proceeds of a loan from the Bank is open to firms from 
any country. 
To be qualified for the award of a contract, tenderers must satisfy the following minimum criteria: 

- Experience as Supplier, in at least three (3) contracts within the last five (5) years, that have been 
successfully and substantially completed and that are similar to the proposed Goods. The cumulated 
number of midibuses supplied, as reflected in all the contracts indicated as reference for the experience 
as a Supplier of similar goods, shall be minimum thirty (30). The cumulate value of all these contracts 
shall be minimum EUR 2   million equivalent. 

- Average annual turnover as prime Supplier (defined as billing for Goods and Services delivered and 
under delivery) over the last three (3) years of: EUR 2 million equivalent. 

- Access to, or has available, liquid assets, unencumbered real assets, lines of credit, and other financial 
means sufficient to meet the production cash flow for the contract estimated as not less than EUR 
500,000 equivalent.  

Tender documents may be obtained from free of charge in electronic version from the office at the address 
below upon submission of a written request providing the following information:  

- the name and address of the company intending to submit a tender; 
- the name, tile, phone, phone, fax and email address of the person responsible on behalf of the 

company for this tender; 
- the email address where the tender documents in electronic format shall be sent, and  
- any alternative email where the tender documents and further correspondence related to this tender 

shall be sent 
 
Upon receiving written request including all the above mention the documents will be promptly dispatched by 
email at the email address(es) indicated in the request. The perspective tenderer shall be responsible for the 
correctness of the e-mail address and the capacity to receive tender documents on electronic format.  
 
All tenders must be accompanied by a tender security of EUR 20,000 or its equivalent in a convertible currency. 
 
Tenders must be delivered to the office at the address below on or before 05/12/2016 at 10.00 hours local time, 
at which time they will be opened in the presence of those  tenderers’ representatives who choose to attend. 
 
A register of potential tenderers who have requested the tender documents may be inspected at the address 
below. 
 
Prospective tenderers may obtain further information from, and also inspect and request  the tender documents 
at, the following office: 

 
Contact name:OJ INVESTICIJE, Služba za javne nabavke 

Client:JKP GSP „Beograd“ 
Address:29 Kneginje Ljubice Street, 11 000 Belgrade. 

Email: nabavke@gsp.co.rs 
Tel: +381 11 366-4315 
Fax:+381 11 366-4087 

 
Date: 21/10/2016 

 


